4 DUNDEE CITY COUNCIL (ST LEONARD PLACE - ST LEONARD TERRACE FOOTPATH, DUNDEE (STOPPING-UP) ORDER 2010 (AN85-2010)

Reference is made to Article I of the minute of meeting of this Committee of 24th May, 2010 authorising the preparation of an Order to stop-up lengths of footpath situated at St Leonard Place and St Leonard Terrace, Dundee to facilitate the development of the site bounded by St Leonard Road, St Leonard Place and St Leonard Terrace following planning consent for a housing development.

The Order was duly prepared and advertised in the Evening Telegraph and Post and The Edinburgh Gazette on 1st June, 2010, and the relevant statutory undertakers were notified, with letters being sent out on 28th May, 2010. The period to lodge objections expires on 29th June, 2010 and no objections have been received to date.

The Committee is requested to authorise and confirm the Stopping-Up Order after the expiry of the period for objections, subject to no objections being received, and authorise formal publication of the confirmation after which the Order will become operative.